

No. 06-1505

---

---

In The  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE BRENNAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
Counsel of Record  
DONALD R. LIVINGSTON  
MONICA P. SEKHON  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Interest Of The <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction And Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	6
In A Disparate Impact Case, The Plaintiff Bears The Burden Of Proving That The Alleged Discrimination Is Because Of Age, And Not Because Of A Reasonable Factor Other Than Age.....	6
A. Statutory Text And Precedent Require The Plaintiff To Prove The Cause Of The Alleged Discrimination .....	6
1. The Plaintiff In A Disparate Impact Case Must Prove Adverse Action “Because Of Age” .....	6
2. The RFOA Provision Directly Counters The Plaintiff’s Case .....	8
3. <i>Wards Cove</i> And <i>Smith</i> Confirm That The Burden Of Proof Remains With The Plaintiff.....	13
B. Keeping The Burden Of Proof On The Plaintiff Comports With The ADEA’s More Modest Limitations On Employment Decisionmaking And Has Proven To Be Workable .....	17

1. The RFOA Provision Reflects That Many Employment Practices Having A Disparate Impact Are Reasonable .....	17
2. Petitioners' Burden-Of-Proof Scheme Would Be Unworkable .....	20
3. Shifting The Burden Of Proof Would Substantially Erode The Discretion The ADEA Left To Employers .....	22
C. No Deference Is Owed To The EEOC's Litigating Position .....	27
Conclusion.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Federal Forge, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 867 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	33
<i>Allen v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	25, 26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	29
<i>Bamidele v. INS</i> , 99 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	30, 31
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	13
<i>Dion v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 823 F.2d 669 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	31, 33
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006) .....	9
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	26
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	33, 34
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	18, 31
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	8
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	18, 26
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) .....	23

<i>Lynch v. Lyng</i> , 872 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Marshall v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	9
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	25
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 149 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....	32, 34
<i>Public Employees Retirement Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	12, 32
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	3, 10, 16, 30
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	7
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	8
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	31
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	15
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007) .....	12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	7, 16

## Statutes and Regulations:

29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(1) .....	3, 19
29 U.S.C. 631(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Older Workers Benefits Protection Act (OWBPA), Pub. L. No. 101-433, § 101, 104 Stat. 978.....	31
29 C.F.R. 1625.7 .....	28, 29, 31
44 Fed. Reg. 68,858 (Nov. 30, 1979).....	30
46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (Sept. 29, 1981).....	30
70 Fed. Reg. 65,360 (Oct. 31, 2005) .....	29
72 Fed. Reg. 36,875 (July 6, 2007).....	28
72 Fed. Reg. 72,944 (Dec. 26, 2007) .....	28
73 Fed. Reg. 16,807 (Mar. 31, 2008) .....	28

## Miscellaneous:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 55 (5th ed. 1979).....	9
Carol B. Swanson, <i>Antitrust Excitement in the New Millenium: Microsoft, Mergers, and More</i> , 54 OKLA. L. REV. 285, 300 & n.110 (2001) .....	24
Guillermo Rotman, <i>Shared Office Providers Deliver Cost Savings and Flexibility</i> , 39 AREA DEVELOPMENT SITE AND FACILITY PLANNING 30 (Apr. 2004).....	25
<a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/mmls_01242008.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ mmls_01242008.pdf</a> .....	24

http://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ mmls_02272008.pdf .....	24
http://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ mmls_03212008.pdf .....	24
http://www.bls.gov/web/cpsaat3.pdf.....	2
Ira M. Millstein, <i>The Responsible Board</i> , 52 BUS. LAW. 407 (1997).....	24
Kenneth R. Davis, <i>Age Discrimination and Disparate Impact</i> , 70 BROOK. L. REV. 361 (2004)....	2
Robert Goldscheider, <i>Entrepreneurialism: The Engine that has Helped the United States Regain World Leadership: An Example for Japanese Industry</i> , 39 IDEA 507 (1999) .....	24
Roger L. Schantz, <i>Current Issues in Insurance Law, Comment, Lapeer Foundry: The NLRB Closes the Door on Unilateral Economic Layoffs</i> , 51 OHIO ST. L.J. 1049 (1990) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 107-158, ch. 4(A)(3)(a) (2002).....	18
Theodore Hershberg, <i>Defining the Challenge: Human Capital Development: America's Greatest Challenge</i> , 544 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 43 (1996).....	24
Thomas H. Vickers, <i>Advising Financially Troubled Entities</i> , 5 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 469 (1997).....	24
